VI. The principal acturial assumptions used for estimating the Company's defined benefit obligations are set out below:

   Description* As at As at
   31.03.2017 31.03.2016

  Discount Rate 7.54% PA 8% PA

  Expected Rate of increase in salary 5.5% PA 5.5% PA

  Mortality rate (inclusive of provision for disability) 100% of IALM   100% of IALM
   (2006-08) (2006-08)

  Expected Average remaining working lives of employees (years) 24.40 24.62

  The assumption of discount rate is based upon the market  yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date with a term that
matches that of the liabilities. salary increase rate takes into account  inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors on long term
basis. Same assumptions were considered for comparative period i.e. 2015-16 as considered in previous GAAP on transition to IND AS.

  * The Demographic and other assumptions for sick leave considered the same as taken for leave encashment.

C
orporate P

rofile
S

ustainable Initiatives
S

tatutory R
eports

Financial R
eports

 VII. Sensitivity Analysis:

   Description Change in  Effect on Gratuity Effect on Leave
   Assumption Obligation encashment

  For the year ended March 31, 2016

  Discount Rate-Loss/(gain) +0.5%   (0.36)  (0.23)

   -0.5%   0.40   0.26

  Salary Growth Rate-Loss/(gain)  +0.5%   0.40   0.26

   -0.5%   (0.37)  (0.24)

  For the year ended March 31, 2017

  Discount Rate-Loss/(gain) +0.5%   (0.39)  (0.28)

   -0.5%   0.43   0.31

  Salary Growth Rate-Loss/(gain) +0.5%   0.44   0.32

   -0.5%   (0.40)  (0.29)

  Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change not calculated.

  The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumption constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when calculating the
defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet.

 VIII. Movement in Obligation

[…]

commercial transactions like sales, purchase, borrowings denominated in foreign currencies, recognised financial assets and liabilities
(monetary items) denominated in foreign currencies and translational exposure on net investments in foreign operations. The
company's manage foreign currency transactional exposures by entering into foreign exchange forward contract and other derivative
contracts to hedge exposed foreign currency risk.

   Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the foreign currency exposures in the company's financial assets
and financial liabilities at the reporting date i.e. 31st March 2017, net of related foreign exchange contracts. Reasonably possible
changes are based on an analysis of historic currency volatility, together with any relevant assumptions regarding near-term future
volatility.

   The impact on the Company's profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to Changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities are given below:

Foreign Exchange Risk And Sensitivity (Un hedged) (` In Crore)

 Description Change in currency Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax
  exchange rate For the year ended For the year ended
   March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

 USD +5% (72.2645) (90.0300)

  -5% 72.2645 90.0300

 GBP +5% (0.0033) (0.0005)

  -5% 0.0033 0.0005

 Euro +5% (4.0653) (7.2540)

  -5% 4.0653 7.2540

 JPY +5% 0.0002 (0.0017)

  -5% (0.0002) 0.0017

 CHF +5% 0.0020 (0.1034)

  -5% (0.0020) 0.1034

 CNY +5% (0.0009) -

  -5% 0.0009 -

  The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market conditions.

  The companies transact business primarily in Indian Rupee, USD, ADR, EURO and Pound. The Company has obtained foreign currency
loans and has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. Certain transactions of
the company act as natural hedge as a portion of both assets and liabilities are denominated in similar foreign currencies. For the
remaining exposure to foreign exchange risk, the company adapts the policy of selective hedging based on risk perception of management.